

No. 15-88

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOCA RATON FIREFIGHTERS & POLICE PENSION FUND,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT J. BAHASH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SENATOR RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

August 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE LOWER-COURT CONFU- SION OVER THE DEFINITION OF PUFFERY UNDER THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS.....	3
A. The Courts Of Appeals Have Adopt- ed Conflicting Definitions Of Puffery.....	3
B. The Conflict Over When Statements Qualify As Puffery Merits Certiorari.....	4
II. THE FACTS OF THE CASE VIVIDLY ILLUSTRATE THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	7
A. S&P Made Statements That Con- cealed Its Central Participation In The Financial Crisis	7
B. S&P's Public Statements About The Independence And Objectivity Of Its Ratings Were Verifiably False.	9
C. The Second Circuit's Decision Under- mines Protections For Investors And Consumers	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	6
<i>City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	6
<i>Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985)	6
<i>Level 3 Commc’ns, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 667 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	5
<i>Oregon Pub. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Apollo Grp. Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 598 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>SEC v. Todd</i> , 642 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. McGraw-Hill Cos.</i> , No. CV 13-0779 DOC (JCGx), 2013 WL 3762259 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2013)	4
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978)	5

STATUTES AND RULES

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 78a <i>et seq.</i>	5, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(f)(2)(A)(ii)	5
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Staff of Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, 112th Cong., <i>Wall Street and the Financial Crisis: Anatomy of a Financial Collapse</i> (2011), available at http://www.hsgac.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Financial_Crisis/FinancialCrisisReport.pdf?attempt=2	7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14
---	-------------------------

OTHER MATERIALS

Compl., <i>United States v. McGraw-Hill Cos.</i> , No. CV 13-0779 (C.D. Cal. filed Feb. 4, 2013), available at http://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/resources/849201325104924250796 .	
PDF	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

NERA Economic Consulting, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2014 Full-Year Review* 10 (Jan. 20, 2015), available at http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2015/Full_Year_Trends_2014_0115.pdf..... 5
